Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 PD 8 22 8	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
ENKA /// O (C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	101489054
ENKA	101409004
ENKA RECORDATI	ON FORM COVER SHEET
	MARKS ONLY
	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year 12 21 1999
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Corrective Document	
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name Akzo Nobel Fibers BV	12 21 199
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Associatio
Other	·
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Netherlands
Receiving Party	
	1 88 = -1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG DBA/AKA/TA	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG DBA/AKA/TA	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Kasinostrasse 19-21	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Kasinostrasse 19-21 Address (line 2)	
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Kasinostrasse 19-21 Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Wupperta1	Germany 42103
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Kasinostrasse 19-21 Address (line 2)	Germany State/Country Limited Partnership A2103 Zip Code X If document to be recorded is an
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Kasinostrasse 19-21 Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Wuppertal Individual General Partnership	Germany State/Country Limited Partnership X If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Kasinostrasse 19-21 Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Wupperta1 City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association	Germany State/Country Limited Partnership X If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Kasinostrasse 19-21 Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Wuppertal Individual General Partnership	Germany State/Country Limited Partnership X If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Kasinostrasse 19-21 Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Wuppertal City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other	Germany State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Kasinostrasse 19-21 Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Wupperta1 City General Partnership X Corporation Association Other A Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizero	Germany State/Country Limited Partnership X If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Name Enka GmbH & Co. KG DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Kasinostrasse 19-21 Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Wuppertal Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other Column Association Composition Com	Germany State/Country X Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) ation Germany

Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002156 FRAME: 0318

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B Page 2		6. Department of Commerce tent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and Address Er	nter for the first Receiving Party	only.
Name [David H. Vickrey		
Address (line 1)	Akzo Nobel Inc.		
Address (line 2)	Intellectual Property Department		
Address (line 3)	7 Livingstone Avenue		
Address (line 4)	Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522-3408		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 914-674-5466			
Name	Lainie E. Parker		
Address (line 1)	Akzo Nobel Inc.		
Address (line 2)	Intellectual Property Department		
Address (line 3)	7 Livingstone Avenue		
Address (line 4)	Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522-3408		
I aucs	Enter the total number of pages of the attache including any attachments.	ed conveyance document #	6
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or Registration Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number emark Application Number(s)	Registration Number 1,238,411 409,392 441,121	· · · · - ·
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Liste	ed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 165.0	0
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 01-1350 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No			
Statement a	nd Signature		
	e best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in ned copy is a true copy of the original document. C		

David H. Vickrey

Name of Person Signing

indicated herein.

Signature

Date Signed

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Between, Akzo Nobel Fibers BV Velperweg 76 6824 BM Arnhem Nederland

and Enka GmbH & Co. KG Kasinostrasse 19-21 42103 Wuppertal Germany

Taking into consideration:

that Akzo Nobel Fibers BV is the owner of the following trade marks in the United States:

Trade Mark	Registration No.
ENKA	1.238.411
ENKA	409.392
ENKA	443.944
ENKA	442.899
ENKA	441.121
ENKA	857.098

It is agreed as follows:

Akzo Nobel Fibers BV, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to it paid by Enka GmbH & Co. KG, assigns to Enka GmbH & Co. KG all right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned trade marks registered in the United States as stated above, for good and valuable consideration.

Enka GmbH & Co. KG herewith accepts this assignment.

The subject transfer is inclusive of the goodwill of the above mentioned trade marks as well as of the business concerned. The two parties of this agreement are non related ones.

And it is hereby certified that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction, or of a series of transactions.

Arnhem, 21 de Cemper 1999 Akzo Nobel Fibers BV

Name:

Position:

E. Molenaar

Li pel

Enka GmbHT& Co. KG

Name: Dr. Gimpel Position managing director

Name: Reiser

Wuppertal,

Position: officer with statutory au

REEL: 002156 FRAME: 0320

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant: Enka GmbH & Co. KG

Mark	Registration
ENKA	1,238,411
ENKA	409,392
ENKA	443,944
ENKA	442,899
ENKA	441,121
ENKA	857,098

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

DAVID H. VICKREY, whose postal address is Akzo Nobel Inc, Intellectual Property Department, 7 Livingstone Avenue, Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522-3408, is hereby designated Registrant's/Applicant's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant hereby appoints DAVID H. VICKREY, LOUIS A. MORRIS, RICHARD P. FENNELLY, RALPH J. MANCINI, JOAN M. McGILLYCUDDY, and LAINIE E. PARKER, whose address is Akzo Nobel Inc., Intellectual Property Department, 7 Livingstone Avenue, Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522-3408, its attorneys to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection herewith.

Date: 1/8/00

Name: GIMPEL O
Title: GENERAL MANAGER.

MANAGING DIRECTOR

OUTERWEAR

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/22/2000 REEL: 002156 FRAME: 0321